
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Izzi Hurst  
Tel: 01354 622218 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

3   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

4   Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
To consider the overall financial and operational performance of the Council’s 
treasury management activity for 2020/21. 
 

5   Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
To provide the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an overview of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21; 
To provide the Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the system of internal control; 
To consider the effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 

6   Corporate Governance Committee / Audit and Risk Management Annual Report 
2020/21 (Pages 27 - 38) 

Public Document Pack



 
To report to Full Council the commitment and effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit and Risk Management Committee’s work from April 2020 to 
March 2021. 
 

7   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
For informaiton.  
 

8   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under item 2 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 9 July 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor S Tierney, 
Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 



 
 

Agenda Item No: 4  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management  

Date:  19 July 2021 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to consider the overall financial and operational 
performance of the Council’s treasury management activity for 2020/21. 

2 Key issues 
• In accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy approved in February 2021, 

Audit and Risk Management Committee receives an annual review of the Council’s 
treasury management activities after the financial year-end. 

• The Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 as presented to Cabinet on 15 
July 2021 is attached.  

• The report highlights all the key activities carried out within the Treasury 
Management function during 2020/21. All activities have been conducted in 
accordance with the approved strategy and policies. 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members note the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Agenda Item No:   

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  15 July 2021 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 

 
Cover sheet: 

4 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to consider the overall financial and operational 
performance of the Council’s treasury management activity for 2020/21. 

5 Key issues 
• Outstanding loans and finance lease liabilities of £8,043,210 and temporary 

investments of £24,000,000 as at 31 March 2021. 

• Due to the Council's long term PWLB debt portfolio (£4.5m at 31/03/21) currently 
attracting excessive premiums it was not financially advantageous for the Council to 
comply with the Gross borrowing and Capital Financing Prudential Indicator in 
2020/21. This is consistent with the strategy approved by Council in February 2020. 

• No new borrowing was undertaken and the authorised limit was not breached during 
2020/21. 

• The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy and the 
Council had no liquidity difficulties. 

• Amount received from external investments £52,144 (compared with an estimate of 
£55,000). 

• Overall interest rate achieved from investments 0.25% (7 day LIBID uncompounded 
rate for 2020/21 -0.07%). 

6 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members note the report. 

• It is recommended that Council receive the Treasury Management Annual Report. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 

Page 4



Report:  

1 Introduction 
1.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2020/21.  This report meets the requirements of both the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that Council should re
[...]
ss Debt (see table at 4.1 below) 8,206 8,043 8,043 

 
3.5  The CFR includes finance leases. A finance lease is a commercial arrangement between 

the Council and a lessor (finance company), where in consideration for a series of 
payments the Council has the right to use an asset (e.g. refuse vehicle) for the lease 
duration (typically 7 years). The annual lease payment is made up of a capital and 
interest repayment. 

3.6 Although legally the Council doesn’t own the asset during the lease duration, 
International Accounting Standards require that the Council capitalise the asset and 
liability on its balance sheet, much like a loan. 

3.7 As a result of the Council's long term Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt portfolio of 
£4.5m (31/03/21) currently attracting excessive premiums (£2.716m at the time of writing 
this report), if it were prematurely repaid and the fixed rate market loan of £3.3m 

Page 6



(31/03/2021), attracting a premium charge on application to prematurely repay, it is not 
financially advantageous for the Council to fully comply with this prudential indicator. This 
has been the case since the housing stock transfer in 2007 and has been acknowledged 
and approved by Council since then. In addition, the Council's external auditors have also 
acknowledged this situation and have not raised any issues with our strategy. 

3.8 The authorised limit - the authorised limit is the “affordable borrowing limit” required by s3 
of the Local Government Act 2003.  Once this has been set, the Council does not have 
the power to borrow above this level.   

3.9 The operational boundary – the operational boundary is the expected borrowing position 
of the Council during the year.  Periods where the actual position is either below or over 
the boundary are acceptable subject to the authorised limit not being breached. 

3.10 Neither the authorised limit or operational boundary were breached during 2020/21. 

 

4 Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2021 
4.1 At the beginning and end of 2020/21, the Council’s treasury position was as follows. 
 
       
 31 March 

2021 
Principal 

£000 

Rate / 
Return 

Average 
Life years 

31 March 
2020 

Principal 
£000 

Rate / 
Return 

Average 
Life years 

Fixed rate funding       

• PWLB 4,500 7.29% 9.40 yrs 4,500 7.29% 10.40 yrs 

• Market 3,300 4.70% 32.96 yrs 3,300 4.70% 33.96 yrs 

• Finance 
Leases 

243 3.71% 1.56 yrs 406 3.64% 2.56 yrs 

Total debt 8,043   8,206   
       
Investments (24,000) 0.25%  (18,300) 0.85%  
       
Net debt /(Investments) (15,957)   (10,094)   
       

 
4.2 All investments held at 31 March 2021 are fixed term or callable deposits due for 

repayment within the next twelve months. 

Page 7



5 The Strategy for 2020/21 

 
 

 
Investment Strategy 

5.1 Investment returns which had been low during 2019/20, plunged during 2020/21 to near 
zero or even into negative territory.  Most local authority lending managed to avoid 
negative rates and one feature of the year was the growth of inter local authority lending. 

5.2 The expectation for interest rates within the treasury management strategy for 2020/21 
was that Bank Rate would continue at the start of the year at 0.75 % before rising to end 
2022/23 at 1.25%.  This forecast was invalidated by the Covid-19 pandemic bursting onto 
the scene in March 2020 which caused the Monetary Policy Committee to cut Bank Rate 
in March, first to 0.25% and then to 0.10%, in order to counter the hugely negative impact 
of the national lockdown on large swathes of the economy.  The Bank of England and the 
Government also introduced new programmes of supplying the banking system and the 
economy with massive amounts of cheap credit so that banks could help cash-starved 
businesses to survive the lockdown. The Government also supplied huge amounts of 
finance to local authorities to pass on to businesses.  This meant that for most of the year 
there was much more liquidity in financial markets than 
[...]
‘must conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal

control’.
• The work of Internal Audit forms part of the assurance provided to Councillors and

Management Team and supports the Annual Governance Statement.
• The PSIAS state that the Audit Manager

 ‘must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used
by the organisation to inform its governance statement.

• This report fulfils that requirement.

• The LGAN states that the Internal Audit Annual Report should include both the annual
audit opinion, and the results of the continuous quality assurance and improvement
program (QAIP).

• Regulation 5 (1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that relevant
authorities must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector
internal auditing standards or guidance. A continuous quality assurance and
improvement programme is undertaken so that the Council continues to provide an
effective Internal Audit service.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3 Recommendations 
• To note the outturn for Internal Audit for 2020/21, which highlights the  Audits that

were completed as per the agreed Internal Audit Plan, and their associated
assurance ratings and also the additional assurances gained from other sources of
work completed in house and externally to support the Annual Audit Opinion.

• To note the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the “adequacy” of Internal Control,
Risk Management and Governance processes.

• To note the positive outcome of the independent quality assurance review.

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference Not applicable 

Portfolio Holder(s) Not applicable 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole- Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Kathy Woodward - Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Kathy Woodward- Internal Audit Manager
[...]
and redeployments required by the council to enable emergency response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

5.3 Since the approval of the audit plan, there have been further periods of national lockdown 
and further redeployments have taken place to assist the council in dealing with its 
emergency response to the pandemic, which have affected the delivery of the Audit Plan. 

5.4 The team has remained within budget, due to a vacant post and has achieved a 
satisfactory level of planned and proactive unplanned work. The impact that resource 
changes and demand have upon achievement of the annual audit plan varies each year 
and this year significant challenges were faced by the team as a result of the Coronavirus 
pandemic. This is the fourth full year of the shared internal audit management 
arrangements and also the fourth year of the shared auditing arrangements for Anglia 
Revenues Partnership (ARP) functions.   

5.5 A restructure proposal of the Internal Audit team was approved by Staff Committee in 
September 2020 to address the resource issues of the team. The proposals were:  
• Reinstate the Internal Audit Manager to a full-time post. 
• Appoint a full-time apprentice internal auditor. 
• Retain the existing part time internal auditor. 

Page 15



5.6 The recruitment of the apprentice internal auditor was successful, and the appointment 
commenced in February 2021. The S113 and Memorandum of Understanding between 
Fenland District Council and King’s Lynn and West Norfolk borough Council has been 
terminated and the Internal Audit Manager reverted to full time from 31 May 2021. 

5.7 As the ‘normal’ work of the internal audit function on delivering the audit plan only 
commenced in September 2020 and subsequent periods of lockdown followed, the 
number of standard Audits completed was lower than in previous years, as most of our 
work depends on the cooperation of other departments, who have had a significant 
change in their normal roles. 

5.8 In order to compen
[...]
fective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance.  

7.2 MHCLG guidance on the Accounts and Audit Regulations cites proper practice in relation 
to internal audit in local authorities: 

• All Public Sector Internal Audit Teams are required to comply with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA). 
CIPFA issued a mandatory ‘Local Government Application Note’ (LGAN) intended to 
promote further improvement in the professionalism, quality, consistency and 
effectiveness of internal audit across the public sector. 

• CIPFA has also issued guidance on the ‘role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local 
Government’ which supplemented the Code.  

7.3 The Internal Audit Charter, Risk Based Internal Audit Plan and delivery, is based on 
these professional standards. Performance monitoring is also supplemented through 
frequent interaction between the Internal Audit Manager and the Corporate Director & 
Chief Finance Officer. Audit and Risk Management Committee have also increased their 
oversight of the delivery of the Audit Plan through quarterly monitoring of performance 
including number of audits completed and number of and rating of recommendations. 

7.4 An independent review of effectiveness has been completed by an external assessment 
process completed in November 2017 by a CIPFA assessor. This is based on the latest 
guidance and professional standards and took the form of a self – assessment checklist 
covering all areas of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Local Government 
Application Note and CIPFA’s Role on the Head of Internal Audit. Corporate Governance 
Committee considered this report on 4th December 2017. 

7.5 The external assessment concluded that ‘the self-assessment is a good reflection of the 
Internal Audit Service’s practices and its contribu
[...]
t Manual C    

C = Conforms: P = Partial : N = Not conforming 
 

28 
  

Appendix D: Summary of Internal 
Audit Effectiveness 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 

Date:  19 July 2021 

Report Title: Corporate Governance Committee / Audit and Risk Management 
Annual Report 2020/21 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To report to Full Council the commitment and effectiveness of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit and Risk Management Committee’s work from April 2020 to March 2021. 

2 Key issues 
2.1 The Corporate Governance Committee was decommissioned during the year 

2020/21 and a new Audit and Risk Management Committee was formed in 
December 2020.  

2.2 The new committee also has a Sub-Committee – the Audit and Risk Management 
Determination Sub-Committee, which has decision-making powers in relation to 
specific delegated functions that were previously undertaken by the Staff 
Committee. 

2.3 This annual report does not provide a review of the effectiveness of the Sub-
Committee’s work as this falls outside of the remit of the self-assessment review. 

2.4 A good Corporate Governance framework helps the Council to deliver its 
Corporate Priorities.  

The role of the Corporate Governance Committee and newly formed Audit and Risk 
Management Committee includes: 

• providing independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the control environment, plus  

• independently scrutinising the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance, 
and overseeing the financial reporting process.  

2.5 The Committee has taken action to ensure that its members are adequately 
informed on key themes of the Governance Framework via regular reports 
including: 

• Governance;  

• Internal control; 

• Risk management;  

• Anti-fraud & corruption; 

• Accounts and policies; 

• Treasury management;  
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
2.6 Reports from the External Auditors affirmed continued maintenance of high 

financial management and control standards. The Annual Audit letter explained 
that in all significant respects the Council made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and an unqualified 
value for money conclusion was given. The Committee supported a press release 
to reflect this achievement. 

2.7 The Committee has been fundamental in the review and maintenance of the 
Council’s Governance Framework. 

2.8 In addition to the report attached the Internal Audit Manager has completed a 
review of the committee's effectiveness using a checklist compiled by CIPFA. This 
was a recommendation made by the external assessment and endorsed by 
Corporate Governance Committee in February 2018. The completed checklist is 
attached as Appendix A. 

3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Committee agree the Corporate Governance Committee / Audit 
and Risk Management Committee Annual Report for 2020/21 to be forwarded to Full 
Council. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Ref Not applicable 

Portfolio Holder(s)  

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Kathy Woodward – Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Kathy Woodward– Internal Audit Manager 
Mark Saunders - Chief Accountant 
Anna Goodall – Head of Governance & Legal Services 
 

Background Paper(s) Corporate Governance Committee minutes 
Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police (CIPFA 2018) 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix: Annual report 
 
 
Report of the Corporate Governance / Audit and Risk Management Committee  
 
 
April 2020 - March 2021 

Page 29



 

 

 

1 What is corporate governance? 
1.1 Corporate Governance in Fenland District Council is an essential part of the 

Council’s standards for transparent and informed management and decisi
[...]
nagement Strategy. 
This provided assurance that significant risks are identified 
and managed for the Council. 
In addition, Members requested additional items to be 
considered which led to some changes to the risk register 
which have been implemented. 

Treasury Management The Committee received reports throughout the year on the 
Treasury Management Strategy, Capital Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy, Annual Investment Strategy and 
financial performance.  
This provided assurance that the Council's assets are 
managed in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. 

Page 33



 

 

Programme Outcome 

External Audit 
Assurance 
 

The Committee received reports from the appointed external 
auditor, Ernst and Young. These included: 

• Annual work plan; 

• Annual report to those charged with governance (ISA 
260) summarising the work of the external audits 
completed; 

• Annual Audit and Inspection letter 
The reports affirmed continued maintenance of high financial 
management and control standards.  
The Annual Audit letter explained that in all significant 
respects the Council made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
and an unqualified value for money conclusion was given.  
The Committee also received updates on the future 
arrangements for appointing the Council's External Auditors 

 
 

Page 34



 

 

                   APPENDIX A 
Fenland District Council           For the year 2020-21 
Audit and Risk Management  Committee Self-Assessment Exercise 
No Issue Y P N Evidence/ Comment Action Required 
AUDIT COMMITTEE PURPOSE AND GOVERNANCE 

1 Does the authority have a dedicated audit committee? Y   
  
Referred to as the Audit and Rick Management 
Committee 

 

2 
 

Does the audit committee report directly to full 
council? (applicable to local government only) Y    . 

3 
Do the terms of reference clearly set out the purpose 
of the committee in accordance 
[...]
ndependent members appointed to the 
committee been recruited in an open and transparent 
way and approved by the full council or the PCC and 
chief constable as appropriate for the organisation? 

   Not applicable See 12 above 

14 Does the chair of the committee have appropriate 
knowledge and skills? Y   

The current chair of the committee has the appropriate 
subject knowledge for the position. Members of the 
committee are given opportunity to freely discuss 
matters with fellow members of the committee. Officers 
attending the meetings are always available for advice 
to the chair if required. 
Training is given to all members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee to ensure appropriate skills 
are up to date and relevant. 

 

15 Are arrangements in place to support the committee 
with briefings and training? Y   

Training for members of the committee is given to 
members on specific subjects (mainly technical areas – 
AGS, Statement of Accounts etc) prior to the official 
meetings taking place when requested. 

 

16 
Has the membership of the committee been assessed 
against the core knowledge and skills framework and 
found to be satisfactory? 

Y   

The committee membership is formed from members 
with financial backgrounds, historical knowledge of the 
authority, knowledge from other authorities resulting in 
a varied mix of experience and knowledge. 
A formal assessment has not taken place, but could be 
considered. 

Consider undertaking 
as assessment of 
current members 
against the core 
knowledge and skills 
framework. 

17 
Does the committee have good working relations with 
key people and organisations, including external audit, 
internal audit and the CFO? 

Y   

All meetings are attended by a mixture of officers, 
including the Corporate Director / S151 officer, external 
audit, Chief Accountant, Head of Governance and 
Internal Audit Manager 

 

18 Is adequate secretariat and administrative support to 
the committee provided? Y   R
[...]
eterborough Combined Authority 
CPE Civil Parking Enforcement/ 
CPLRF  Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Local Resilience Forum 
CTS Council Tax Support 
DFG Disabled Facilities Grants 
DPA Data Protection Act 
CSR  Comprehensive Spending Review 
FFL Fenland Future Ltd 
GDPR  General Data Protection Regulations 
IAS  International Accounting Standards 
IFRS  International Financial Reporting Standard  
LGA  Local Government Association  
LGSS  Local Government Shared Services 
LRSG Local Restrictions Support Grants 
MHCLG  Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
MoU  Memorandum of Understanding 
MRP  Minimum Revenue Provision  
MTFP Medium Term Financial Plan 
MTSP Management, Trade Union & Staff Partnership 
NFI National Fraud Initiative 
NNDR National Non-Domestic Rates 
OIB Operational Improvement Board (ARP) 
OLTL  Other Long-Term Liabilities 
PSIAS  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
PWLB  Public Works Loan Board  
RIPA  Regulation of Investigative Powers 
 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Cover sheet:
	4 Purpose / Summary
	5 Key issues
	6 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Introduction
	2 The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing
	3 The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need
	4 Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2021
	5 The Strategy for 2020/21
	6 Borrowing Outturn
	7 Investment Outturn
	8 Prudential and Treasury Indicators

	Appendix A - Prudential Indicators

	5 Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 2020/21
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / introduction
	5 Internal Audit Outturn
	6 Annual Internal Audit opinion on the internal control environment
	7 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit
	8 Effect on Corporate Objectives
	9 Conclusions
	Appendix A: Audits completed

	6 Corporate Governance Committee / Audit and Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, Councillor 
M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Cornwell and Councillor S Tierney 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Kathy 
Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the meeting 
via our YouTube channel due to the Council still observing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
  
 
The YouTube link for today’s meeting is 
 
 
ARMC20/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 report presented by Mark 
Saunders.  
 
Mark Saunders explained that this was part of a series of three reports that the committee receive 
during the year. He outlined that the report focused on what had occurred during 2021 in terms of 
borrowing and temporary investments and explained that all the activities undertaken this year are 
in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy approved in February 2021. Mark 
Saunders pointed out that any activities undertaken outside of the remit would be reported to the 
Audit and Risk Committee. He stated that the Council had undertaken no external borrowing and 
that all borrowing had been sourced through internal investments and predicted that the Council 
would need to undertake some external borrowing going forward. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Mrs J French asked whether the government grants received had any deadlines 
by which they needed to be spent? Mark Saunders stated that these needed to be invested 
by the end of March 2022 and that the Council was on track to do so.  

 Councillor Yeulett asked whether the Council had considered the impact of a potential 

increase in interest rates and whether there was any plan for this situation? Mark Saunders 

replied that the potential interest rate rises would affect both investment rates and borrowing 

rates. He confirmed that inflation is built into the forecast throughout the year and that these 

factors are updated frequently. Councillor Benney further clarified that if interest rates were 

to change savers would also benefit. 

 Councillor Wicks questioned whether the government grants received were solely for the 

Council or whether they can be used to benefit businesses and the wider population? Mark 



Saunders replied that most of the grants are highly specific and come with term and 

conditions attached. He specified that the Additional Restriction Grant is discretional and 

that officers consult with Councillor Benney and Councillor Boden throughout the process in 

order to find the best benefit for the businesses of Fenland.  

 Councillor Yeulett enquired about the difference between authorised limit and operational 

boundary on page 12 of the report. Mark Saunders clarified that the authorised limit is the 

maximum amount the Council can borrow before they are required to come back to Council 

to alter that limit. The operational boundary is designed to inform the Council when they are 

close to the authorised limit. Mark Saunders clarified that the operational boundary and 

authorised limit are set by the Council at the beginning of each calendar year.  

 

Members agreed to note the report.  

 
ARMC21/21 INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN AND QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEW 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 2020/21 report 
presented by Kathy Woodward. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Yeulett stated that some councils had failed to allocate all grants and asked for 
assurance that the Council had delivered on all? Kathy Woodward confirmed that the 
council had allocated all funding received so far excluding funding received in the previous 
week. 

 Councillor Yeulett asked whether the assured areas would be audited once work returned to 
normal following the disruption caused by Covid-19? Kathy Woodward explained that these 
projects are permanent fixtures to which the Council always has an overview of and that 
these areas will be evaluated under the standard audit process throughout the year. She 
explained that due to nature of the audit plan and resources diverted due to the Covid-19 
pandemic the team had additional time to complete more specific work which would not 
normally be covered. 

 Councillor Benney outlined his and Councillor Boden’s work in relation to the Covid 
business grants and the difficulty posed to the audit team due to the time constraints and 
detailed restrictions that accompanied the grants. He thanked Mark Sunders for his work in 
successfully distributing the grants across Fenland. Kathy Woodward supported the 
difficulty provided by guidance and reasserted that the Council endeavoured to support as 
many businesses as possible. Councillor Benney thanked the audit and finance team for the 
work they had done in a difficult situation.  

 Councillor Mrs J French supported Councillor Benney in recognising the hard work 
undertaken by those involved in the business grant schemes including Peter Catchpole, 
Mark Saunders, and Kathy Woodward. 

 Councillor Wicks asked whether in the past year there had been any situations where there 
had been no procedures or processes in place and whether there had been any errors in 
implementation due to the unprecedented challenges presented. Kathy Woodward 
confirmed there had been situations and used examples of the business grants scheme and 
the Covid-19 response from the Environmental Health team. She confirmed that these were 
new processes and that audit ensured they had oversight of these. Councillor Wicks asked 
for clarification that the Council now had procedures in place following the Covid-19 
pandemic. Kathy Woodward confirmed this to be the case. 

 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 



ARMC22/21 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE / AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
 

Members considered the Corporate Governance Committee / Audit and Risk Management Annual 
Report 2020/21 presented by Kathy Woodward. 
 
Kathy Woodward explained that this report evaluated the effectiveness of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee for assessment at Full Council and outlined the contents of the report. 
She highlighted to members the significant improvements in compliance that had been made since 
the last report. Kathy Woodward detailed that the partially compliant areas were of little concern 
and outlined that the subcommittee created under the Audit and Risk committee meant that they 
were only partially compliant with section 11. She also noted that as there was no formal 
evaluation of the value that the committee added to the Council this area was also partially 
compliant. Kathy Woodward brought attention to the ongoing discussion around the potential need 
of an independent person to support the committee and reminded members that this would be 
discussed in a future meeting.  
 
Members approved the Annual Report for 2020/21 to be forwarded to Full Council. 
 
 
 
ARMC23/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
Councillor K French presented Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
for information  
 
ARMC24/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Kathy Woodward presented an update on the progress of the 2021/22 internal audit as requested 
at the last meeting.  
 
Kathy outlined that the Audit team is now fully staffed and that she had resumed her full-time role 
at Fenland District Council. She informed the committee that the internal audit plan was on track 
and that all outstanding work from last year had been completed. She noted that there was still 
ongoing work with the business grants however the return to full time had reduced the pressure of 
this. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Benney pointed out that Ernst and Young had staffing problems the previous 
year and questioned whether they have been delivering in line with their timescales? Mark 
Saunders outlined that Ernst and Young are due to start their external audit on 23 August 
and results are expected on 29 November. He raised that technically this would fall outside 
the timescales outlined by the audit regulations which specify that this work should be done 
by end of September. Mark Saunders noted that the timescales are within those outlined by 
Ernst and Young in the Audit Plan presented at the last Audit and Risk Committee and that 
it was unrealistic to expect completion by the end of September. He confirmed that they had 
made representations to the PSAA to inform them of this situation. He confirmed that there 
was no issue for the Council in receiving these results at a slightly later date and that there 
was no penalisation for this. Their timescales have been extended for all audits and the 
Council has been placed in phase 3 of their plan. 

 
 
 
 
4.44 pm                     Chairman 


